Public Document Pack
You can view the agenda
online by using a smart
phone
camera
and
scanning the code below:

AGENDA
for a
MEETING OF THE CABINET
Tuesday, 6 October 2020 at 2.00 pm
Virtual Meeting
Contact Officer:

Linden Vernon Email: linden.vernon@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk
or Tel: 01538 395613

Membership
Councillors:S. Ralphs MBE
M. Deaville
M. Bowen
T. Hall
J. Porter
S. Scalise
E. Wain

Leader of the Council (Chair)
Leisure and Sports (Deputy Leader)
Communities
Customer Services
Climate Change and Biodiversity
Environment
Planning, Development and Property

Reports enclosed unless noted otherwise.
1.

Apologies

2.

Minutes of the previous meeting (previously circulated) (Pages 3 - 6)

3.

Urgent items of Business, if any (24 hours notice to be provided to the Chairman)

4.

Declarations of Interest, if any
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
2. Other Interests

5.

Matters referred by an Overview and Scrutiny Panel, if any
P.T.O.

www.staffsmoorlands.gov.uk
Moorlands House, Stockwell Street, Leek, Staffordshire Moorlands, ST13 6HQ. Tel: 0345 605 3010

A G E N D A (Continued)

6.

Items requested by Cabinet and/or Non-Cabinet Members in accordance with
Cabinet Procedure Rules 8.5(b) and (e), if any

7.

Reports of Monitoring Officer and/or Chief Finance Officer, if any

8.

Forward Plan (Pages 7 - 18)

9.

Leader

10.

9 .1

First Quarter 2020/21 Financial, Performance & Procurement Report (Pages
19 - 60)

9 .2

Revised Performance Framework 2020/21due to COVID (Pages 61 - 70)

9 .3

Medium Term Financial Plan 2020/21 - 2023/24 Update (Pages 71 - 92)

9 .4

Cheadle Town Centre Projects (Pages 93 - 106)

9 .5

Appointment to Staffordshire Destination Management and Partnership
Board (Pages 107 - 108)

Planning, Development and Property
10 .1 Recent and proposed changes to the Planning System including the
Planning White Paper 2020 (Pages 109 - 134)

11.

Exclusion of the Press and Public
The Chair to Move:“That, pursuant to Section 100A(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act,
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting in view of the nature of the
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings whereby it is likely
that confidential information as defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act would
be disclosed to the public in breach of the obligation of confidence or exempt
information as defined in Section 100 I (1) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Act would be disclosed to the public by virtue of the Paragraphs indicated.”

12.

Planning, Development and Property
12 .1 Disposal of plot 12-15 Victoria Business Park - Referral from Service Delivery
and Overview Committee (Pages 135 - 164)
(Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of
any particular person (including the authority holding that information)
)

Agenda Item 2
STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET DECISIONS
TUESDAY, 4 AUGUST 2020
PRESENT:

Councillor S E Ralphs MBE (Chair)
Councillors M Bowen, M A Deaville, T Hall, J Porter, S Scalise and
E Wain

IN ATTENDANCE:
61

Councillors J Aberley, G Bentley, S Coleman, E Fallows, K Hoptroff,
K Jackson, L Malyon, L Swindlehurst, R Ward and N Yates

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (PREVIOUSLY CIRCULATED)
DECISION – That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 16 June 2020
be APPROVED as a correct record.

62

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY
The following declarations were made:
Agenda Item

Agenda Item 12 –
Disposal of Plots 12 – 15
Victoria Business Park

63

Member Declaring
Interest

Nature of Interest

Cllr. T Hall

Other Interest – Son-in-Law
is Director of MF Tyler

Cllr. S. Scalise

Lobbied – No response
given

FORWARD PLAN
DECISION:
That the Forward Plan be APPROVED for publication.

64

FOURTH QUARTER FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT & PERFORMANCE
REVIEW
The purpose of the report was to inform members of the Council’s overall
performance and financial position for the period ended 31 March 2020 (Fourth
Quarter 2019/20). The report was considered by the Resources Overview and
Scrutiny Panel on 15 July 2020. The position was summarised as follows:
Subject
Finance

Headline
Headlines for the Fourth quarter were:
Performance against Budget
 At the fourth quarter stage the General Fund provisional
outturn for 2019/20 was an underspend of £1,322,792.
Efficiency Programme
Page 3

Cabinet - 4 August 2020


The 2019/20 general fund efficiency target of £842,000 had
been exceeded with £1,025,000 of savings achieved.
Capital Programme
 The revised Capital Programme budget for 2019/20 was £3.3
million. The outturn for the year was £2.7 million; a variance of
£0.607 million – mostly in respect of underspend on Disabled
Facilities Grant works.
Treasury Management
 Cash investments held at 31 March 2020 totalled £9.7 million.
The Ascent loan and debenture currently stood at £14 million.
 Council borrowing at 31 March 2020 totalled £10 million
(related to the Ascent loan)
 The Council’s net interest income receipts were £73,110
surplus above budget.
Revenue Collection
 98.55% of Council Tax was collected by 31 March 2020
compared to 98.66% for the same period last year.
 99.30% of Business Rates was collected by 31 March 2020
compared with 99.13% for the same period last year.
Variances in payments plans are contributing to the above year-onyear difference
 At the end of the Fourth Quarter debt that was over 60 days
old was £70,729 which compared with £70,434 at 31 March
2020.
Procuremen
t

Headlines for the Fourth Quarter were:

11 procurement activities were completed

The Procurement forward plan included 56 procurement
activities for completion in 2020/21 (either SMDC only or joint)

At the 31 March 2020, 67% of procurement activity
undertaken was on the forward plan and the Council paid 97%
of its invoices within 30 days during the year

Performanc
e

The headlines for the Fourth Quarter were:

67% of the key performance indicators met target (43% of
which were better than last year)
 The Council received 63 complaints and 65 compliments in the
Fourth Quarter.
 12 projects on track, 1 completed, 1 Red Rated and 6 Grey.

Members commented that the positive report reflected a tremendous effort on the
part of all involved.
DECIDED:
1. That the Fourth Quarter 2019/20 financial, procurement and performance
position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised in the report be
NOTED.
2. That the allocation of the surplus on the General Fund Revenue Account to
reserves as explained in Appendix A (paragraph 2.10) be APPROVED.
3. That the proposal to carry forward unspent revenue budget as described in
Appendix A (paragraph 2.12) be APPROVED.

Page 4

Cabinet - 4 August 2020
4. That the proposals to carry forward unspent capital budget as set out in Appendix
A (paragraph 5.6) be APPROVED.
65

FINANCIAL PLANNING PROCESS
The purpose of the report was to present the proposed financial planning process in
order to review the longer term impact the Coronavirus pandemic had had on the
financial position of the Authority.
A summary version of the updated MTFP – focusing on specific significant areas of
change, would be presented to Members once the process had been completed.
DECIDED:
That the proposed process be NOTED.

66

OUTDOOR SPORTS & RECREATION CAPITAL FUNDS IN SUPPORT OF
LEEK TOWN FC 3G PITCH CONVERSION PROJECT
The purpose of the report was to seek approval for capital funds to support Leek
Town FC in converting their current natural grass pitch to a 3G all-weather pitch.
Subject to approval, the timeline of the funding process would be to submit the bid to
the Football Foundation, receipt of an offer in January 2021 and opening of the
newly installed facility in September 2021.
DECISION:
That the allocation of £100,000 capital funding to Leek Town FC providing match
funding towards converting their current natural grass pitch to a 3G all-weather pitch
be APPROVED.

67

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED:
That, pursuant to Section 100A(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the
public be excluded from the meeting in view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings whereby it is likely that confidential
information as defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act would be disclosed to the public
in breach of the obligation of confidence or exempt information as defined in Section
100 I (1) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act would be disclosed to the public by
virtue of the Paragraphs indicated.

68

ICT MANAGED SERVICE PROCUREMENT
The report outlined to Members the future options in relation to the Council’s ICT
managed service contract.

Page 5

Cabinet - 4 August 2020
69

DISPOSAL OF PLOT 12-15 VICTORIA BUSINESS PARK
Councillor Hall had declared a Other Interest and left the meeting prior to the
commencement of this item. Councillor Scalise had declared a lobbying interest.
The report updated the Cabinet regarding the disposal of the last remaining plot at
Victoria Business Park and requested authority to dispose of the asset in order to
maximise the value of the land and realise a capital receipt.

The meeting closed at 3.00 pm

Page 6
_________________________________Chairman

Agenda Item 8

CABINET FORWARD PLAN
October – December 2020
The Forward Plan is a list of decisions the Council’s Cabinet intends to take
shortly. Some of these decisions are known as ‘Key Decisions.’ The Plan is
updated and published 28 days before each meeting of the Cabinet and is
available, together with all public reports referred to, from our website
www.staffsmoorlands.gov.uk and offices, Moorlands House, Stockwell Street,
Leek, Staffordshire Moorlands, ST13 6HQ. Should you have any questions
regarding these documents please contact the Council’s Member Services Team
via our website or by telephoning 01538 395613.
A key decision is one defined as:
"One likely to result in expenditure or savings which are significant having regard
to the Council's budget for the service or function to which the decision relates."
OR
"To be significant 
[...]
n

Relevant Overview & Scrutiny
Panel

Service Delivery

Documents submitted to the
decision taker for
consideration

Report of the Executive Director (Place)

Public/Private report

Private - Information relating to the financial or
business affairs of any particular person

Page 17

11

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 9.1
STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL
Cabinet
6 October 2020





TITLE:

First Quarter 2020/21 Financial, Performance
& Procurement Report

PORTFOLIO HOLDER:

Councillor Ralphs - Council Leader SMDC

CONTACT OFFICER:

Keith Pointon – Interim Head of Finance
Vanessa Higgins – Information Business
Partner

WARDS INVOLVED:

Non-specific

Appendices Attached
Appendix A (2020/21 – First Quarter (Financial Report)
Appendix B (2020/21 – First Quarter (Procurement Report)
Appendix C (2020/21 – First Quarter (Performance Report)

1.

Reason for the Report

1.1

The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Council’s overall
performance and financial position for the period ended 30th June (“First Quarter
2020/21”); and

2.

Recommendations

2.1

It is recommended that the Cabinet:


Note the First Quarter 2020/21 financial, procurement and performance
position detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of this
covering report.

3.

Executive Summary

3.1

This report essentially summarises the Council’s financial, procurement and
performance position after considering service activity up to the end of the First
Quarter (i.e. 30th June 2020).

3.2

Detailed analysis is provided in Appendix A (Finance), Appendix B
(Procurement) and Appendix C (Performance).

3.3

The position can be summarised as follows:

Page 19

Subject
Finance

Headline
The Finance headlines for the First Quarter are:

Reference
Appendix A

Performance against Budget
 At the First Quarter stage the General Fund projected outturn for 2020/21
is an overspend of £345,160 (net of Government Covid funding)
Efficiency Programme
 At Quarter One no savings have been taken against the 2020/21 general
fund efficiency target of £519,000.
Capital Programme
 The revised Capital Programme budget for 2020/21 is 6.6 million
including the carry forward of capital underspends from 2019/20. The
projected outturn for the year is £3.1million; a variance of £3.5 million –
mostly in respect of programme slippage due to Covid19.
Treasury Management
 Cash investments held at 30 June 2020 totalled £15.4 million. The
Ascent loan and debenture currently stands at £19 million.
 Council borrowing at 30 June 2020 totalled £12 million (relates to the
Ascent loan)
 The Council’s net interest income receipts are projected to be £55,210
surplus above budget.
Revenue Collection
 28.76% of Council Tax was collected by 30 June 2020 compared to
29.38% for the same period last year.
 22.30% of Business Rates was collected by 30 June 2020 compared
with 28.62% for the same period last year.
 At the end of the First Quarter, sundry debt that was over 60 days old
was £97,395 which compares with £82,560 at 30 June 2019
Procurement

The Procurement headlines for the First Quarter are:




Performance

12 procurement activities were completed
The Procurement forward plan includes 57 procurement activities for
completion in 2020/21 (either SMDC only or joint)
At the 30 June 2020, 97% of procurement activity undertaken was on
the forward plan and the Council paid 97% of its invoices within 30 days
during the year

The Performance headlines for the First Quarter are:




Appendix B

69% of the key performance indicators on track (33% of which are better
than the previous year)
The Council received 10 complaints and 22 compliments in the First
Quarter.
10 projects on track, 16 not yet commenced, 1 completed, 1 Red rated
and 2 Amber.

Page 20

Appendix C

4.

How this Report Links to Corporate Priorities

4.1

The successful delivery of all corporate priorities is dependent upon the effective
management of performance and financial resources, which is th
[...]
formance Framework 2020/21
due to COVID

PORTFOLIO HOLDER:

Councillor Sybil Ralphs - Council Leader

CONTACT OFFICER:

Vanessa Higgins - Information Business
Partner

WARDS INVOLVED:

All

Appendices Attached
Appendix 1: Amended Performance Targets 2020/21
1.

Reason for the Report

1.1

This report provides information on the proposed amendments to the current
performance targets for 2020/21, which have been made necessary because
of the effects of the coronavirus pandemic on the council’s ability to meet its
previously agreed targets.

2.

Recommendation

2.1

It is recommended that the Cabinet note the proposed amendments and
comment accordingly.

3.

Executive Summary

3.1

The Council’s 2019-2023 Performance Framework was considered by
Resources Panel on 5th February 2020. It contains the Council’s performance
targets for the years 2020/21 through to 2022/23 and reflects the ambitions of
the 4-year Corporate Plan adopted in October 2019.

3.2

The advent of a national lockdown on 23rd March 2020 had a dramatic effect
on the Council’s ability to carry out certain functions as previously planned and
a major impact on the local economy and our communities. It has therefore
been necessary to review the targets agreed pre-lockdown for 2020/21 and
propose a revised set of targets for the areas affected. The usual service
planning activity for 2021/22 will follow in due course with the involvement of
this Panel at the appropriate stage.

Page 61

4.

How this report links to Corporate Priorities

4.1

The Performance Framework translates the ambitions of the Corporate Plan
into measurable targeted activity and therefore links to all four of the Council’s
aims and the supporting objectives.

5.

Alternative Options

5.1

This report is for information only and therefore no alternatives have been
presented. However, if the target review had not taken place the 2020/21 Q4
report would show a higher than usual proportion of ‘off track’ measures due to
lockdown and on-goi
[...]
l Support

Lack of Members support for
Plan.

Page 92

Regular reporting and member briefings
including effective scrutiny arrangements

Agenda Item 9.4
STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL
Cabinet
6 October 2020

TITLE:

Cheadle Town Centre Projects

PORTFOLIO HOLDER:

Councillor Ralphs - Council Leader SMDC

CONTACT OFFICER:

Sarah Porru- Head of Regeneration

WARDS INVOLVED:

Cheadle West

Appendices Attached – Governance structure
1.

Reason for the Report

1.1.

To outline proposals for the establishment of a Cheadle Town Centre Delivery
Board, supported by a Stakeholder Panel, to oversee development and
delivery of town centre projects including options appraisal for the emerging
Cheadle town centre Masterplan and the High Streets Task Force programme
of activity.

1.2.

To provide an update on progress with regards to the Cheadle Town Centre
Options Appraisal Report and the High Streets Task Force and to agree next
steps.

2.

Recommendation

2.1

To approve the proposals for establishment of a Cheadle Town Centre
Delivery Board and Stakeholder Panel, as set out in the report.

2.2

To note the progress on current Cheadle town centre projects.

3.

Executive Summary

3.1

A number of externally funded projects are proposed for Cheadle town centre
during the next financial year. It is recommended that the Council establishes
a Cheadle Town Centre Project Delivery Board, supported by a Stakeholder
Panel, to oversee coordination of the work and the effective delivery of
individual project work programmes.

3.2

The proposed governance structure is set out as Appendix 1 to this report.

Page 93

3.3

The projects to be overseen by any Project Delivery Board and Panel would
include, but not be limited to:






consideration of the options set out in the Cheadle town centre report;
oversight of any wider engagement proposed with appropriate
stakeholders as part of the ongoing options appraisal;
recommending preferred options for key sites in Cheadle town centr
[...]
ll receive a formal report of the visit with recommendations for a
strategy considered to be effective for “unlocking your place potential”.
Recommendations of the report are also expected to assist the Council submit
an expression of interest for later rounds of the Future High Street Fund.

4.

How this report links to Corporate Priorities

4.1

The Cheadle Town Centre Delivery Board with support from the Stakeholder
Panel, through the projects to be delivered, will have implications for the
following aims of the Corporate Plan:



5.

Aim One – To help create a safer and healthier environment for our
communities to live and work.
Aim Three – To help create a strong economy by supporting further
regeneration of towns and villages.

Alternative Options

Page 95

5.1

Option 1 (recommended) – that the Council approves the proposals for
establishment of a Cheadle Town Centre Delivery Board and Stakeholder
Panel and notes the progress on Cheadle town centre projects.

5.2

Option 2 (not recommended) – that the Council does not approve the
proposals for establishment of a Cheadle Town Centre Board, to be supported
by a Panel of Stakeholders. This is not recommended. There is potential for
significant change in Cheadle arising from the implementation of proposals in
the emerging Masterplan and recommendations from the High Street Task
Force. Effective partnership working will be required to deliver this change.
Without a Board of partners to help direct and coordinate activities, there is a
risk that the views and resources of some stakeholders may be lost to the
process and the Council will not be in a position to capitalise on opportunities
for added value from the work of a range of partners.

6.

Implications
6.1

Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998)
No implications.

6.2

Workforce
Officer time will be required to service a Cheadle Town Centre
Delivery Board and Panel of Stakeholders. This time will be drawn
from existing resources.

6.3

Equality and D
[...]
ncillor Mike Bowen to the
Staffordshire Destination Management and Partnership Board.

3.

Executive Summary

3.1

Councillor Hayley Plimley was appointed to the Staffordshire Destination
Management and Partnership Board at Annual Council on 16 May 2019. Due
to a change in circumstances it is no longer possible for Councillor Plimley to
fulfil this role. In order to maintain representation on this outside body it is
recommended that Cabinet re-appoints to this position.

3.2

In accordance with the Council’s procedure rules ad-hoc in-year appointments
to outside bodies are determined by Cabinet.

4.

How this report links to Corporate Priorities

4.1

Effective relationship with strategic partners.

Page 107

5.

Alternative Options

5.1

The Cabinet may consider other councillors to be the Council’s representative
for this appointment.
Mark Trillo
Executive Director (People) and Monitoring Officer

Web Links and Background Papers

Contact details

None

Linden Vernon
Senior Officer Governance and Member Support
Tel: 01538 395613
Email: linden.vernon@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk

Page 108

Agenda Item 10.1

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL
Cabinet
6 October 2020
TITLE:

Recent and proposed changes to the
Planning System including the Planning
White Paper 2020

PORTFOLIO:

Councillor Wain – Planning, Development
and Property

OFFICER:

Ben Haywood – Head of Development
Services

WARDS:

Whole District
Appendices Attached



1.

APPENDIX 1 Changes to the current planning system implications and
comments summary table.
APPENDIX 2 White Paper Proposals, implications and comments summary
table.
Reason for the Report:
1. To appraise Members of:
a. recent changes to the planning system enacted in the Business and
Planning Act 2020
b. proposed changes to the current Planning System as set out in the
Government Consultation Document Published 6 August 2020
c. proposed changes as set out in the White Paper “Planning for the
Future” which was published for consultation by Government on 6th
August 2020
2. To consider the Council’s response to the consultations.

2.

Recommendation

2.1

That Members note the report and delegate authority to the Executive Director
(Place) to prepare a final response to both consultations based on the attached
summary tables, incorporating any comments of the Service Delivery Overview
and Scrutiny Panel and Cabinet and to submit them to Ministry of Housing,
Communities & Local Government before the end of the consultation periods.

Page 109

3.

Executive Summary

3.1

The Business and Planning Bill received Royal Assent on 22 July 2020. It
introduces a series of changes to planning legislation intended to help
businesses, particularly in the hard-hit hospitality and construction sectors, to
get back to work safely and quickly. The key changes are:








3.2

The implications of the changes include:








3.3

An automatic extension to planning permissions and listed building consents
which have lapsed or are due to lapse between 23 March and 31 December
2020.
A temporary, fast track deemed consent route for developers to apply to local
planning authorities to vary existing conditions, or the details submitted
under a condition, that limit construction site working hours.
The previous Class A1 (shops), A2 (financial and professional services), A3
(restaurants and cafés) and Class B1 (business), are to be grouped together
into a new Use Class – Class E (commercial, business and service) along
with uses such as gyms, nurseries and health centres (previously Class D1)
and non-residential institutions, such as assembly and leisure (previously
Class D2)
New permitted development rights are being introduced to extend buildings
upwards to create new homes and living space subject to the developer
applying to the Local Planning Authority for “prior approval” of certain
aspects of the development such as design. However, the LPA cannot call
into question the “principle” of the development.
Similar provisions a

Minutes of the meeting


STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET DECISIONS

TUESDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2020
PRESENT: Councillor S E Ralphs MBE (Chair) 

Councillors M Bowen, M A Deaville, T Hall, J Porter, S Scalise and 
E Wain

IN ATTEDNANCE: Councillors E Fallows, M Gledhill, K Hoptroff, K Jackson, 
L Page, L Swindlehurst and N Yates

70 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (PREVIOUSLY CIRCULATED)

DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4 August 2020 be approved 
as a correct record.

71 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY

The following declarations were made:

Agenda Item Member Declaring 
Interest Nature of Interest

Cllr. T Hall Other Interest – Son-in-Law 
is Director of MF TylerAgenda Item 12.1 – 

Disposal of Plots 12 – 15 
Victoria Business Park

Cllr. S Scalise Lobbied 

Any reference to 
government grants 
administered by the 
District Council to small 
businesses

Cllr. M Deaville
Cllr. E Wain

Proprietor of a small 
business in the Staffordshire 
Moorlands

72 MATTERS REFERRED BY AN OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL, IF ANY

Service Delivery Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 16 September 2020

An exempt Cabinet decision made on 4 August 2020 (Disposal of Plot 12-15 Victoria 
Business Park) was called-in and considered by the above Panel.  It was 
recommended that the Cabinet reconsider this decision (included in the exempt part 
of the agenda).

Resources Overview and Scrutiny Panel - 23 September 2020

The Cabinet noted a recommendation from the above Panel that consideration be 
given to the removal of car parking charges for a further period of time, to allow for a 



Cabinet - 6 October 2020

pre-planned, systematic survey to be carried out on the uptake of free parking and 
footfall in the town centres.  The Cabinet would consider this recommendation and 
make a decision in due course.

73 FORWARD PLAN

DECISION:

That the Forward Plan be approved for publication.

74 FIRST QUARTER 2020/21 FINANCIAL, PERFORMANCE & PROCUREMENT 
REPORT

The purpose of the report was to inform members of the Council’s overall 
performance and financial position for the period ended 30th June (“First Quarter 
2020/21”).  The position was summarised as follows:

Subject Headline Reference
Finance The Finance headlines for the First Quarter were:

Performance against Budget
 At the First Quarter stage the General Fund projected outturn for 

2020/21 was an overspend of £345,160 (net of Government 
Covid funding)  

Efficiency Programme
 At Quarter One no savings had been taken against the 2020/21 

general fund efficiency target of £519,000.

Capital Programme
 The revised Capital Programme budget for 2020/21 was 6.6 

million including the carry forward of capital underspends from 
2019/20.  The projected outturn for the year was £3.1million; a 
variance of £3.5 million – mostly in respect of programme 
slippage due to Covid19.

Treasury Management
 Cash investments held at 30 June 2020 totalled £15.4 million. 

The Ascent loan and debenture sttod at £19 million.
 Council borrowing at 30 June 2020 totalled £12 million (related to 

the Ascent loan)
 The Council’s net interest income receipts were projected to be 

£55,210 surplus above budget.

Revenue Collection
 28.76% of Council Tax was collected by 30 June 2020 compared 

to 29.38% for the same period last year.
 22.30% of Business Rates was collected by 30 June 2020 

compared with 28.62% for the same period last year.
 At the end of the First Quarter, sundry debt that was over 60 days 

old was £97,395 which compares with £82,560 at 30 June 2019

Appendix 
A



Cabinet - 6 October 2020

Procurement The Procurement headlines for the First Quarter were:

 12 procurement activities were completed 
 The Procurement forward plan included 57 procurement 

activities for completion in 2020/21 (either SMDC only or joint)
 At the 30 June 2020, 97% of procurement activity 

undertaken was on the forward plan and the Council paid 97% of 
its invoices within 30 days during the year

Appendix 
B 

Performance The Performance headlines for the First Quarter were:

 69% of the key performance indicators were on track (33% of 
which were better than the previous year)

 The Council received 10 complaints and 22 compliments in the 
First Quarter.

 10 projects on track, 16 not yet commenced, 1 completed, 1 Red 
rated and 2 Amber.

Appendix 
C

The report was considered by the Resources Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 23 
September 2020.  The Cabinet noted a recommendation from the Panel that 
consideration be given to the removal of car parking charges for a further period of 
time, to allow for a pre-planned, systematic survey to be carried out on the uptake of 
free parking and footfall in the town centres.  The Cabinet would consider this 
recommendation and make a decision in due course.

Options considered:

Detailed Analysis is contained within the main body of the Report.

DECISION:

That the First Quarter 2020/21 financial, procurement and performance position 
detailed in Appendices A, B and C and summarised at 3.3 of the covering report be 
noted.

75 REVISED PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK 2020/21DUE TO COVID

This report provided information on the proposed amendments to the current 
performance targets for 2020/21, which had been made necessary because of the 
effects of the coronavirus pandemic on the council’s ability to meet its previously 
agreed targets.  The report was considered by the Resources Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel on 23 September 2020.

Options considered:

This report is for information only and therefore no alternatives have been presented. 
However, if the target review had not taken place the 2020/21 Q4 report would show 
a higher than usual proportion of ‘off track’ measures due to lockdown and on-going 
coronavirus restrictions, which were outside the council’s control.

DECISION:

That the proposed amendments be noted.



Cabinet - 6 October 2020

76 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2020/21 - 2023/24 UPDATE

The purpose of the report was to present an updated summary version of the 
Medium-Term Financial Plan 2020/21 – 2023/24.  This forecasted the longer term 
impact the Coronavirus pandemic had had on the financial position of the Authority.  
The report was considered by the Resources Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 23 
September 2020.

Options considered:

There were no options to consider at this stage.

DECISION:

That the forecast updated Medium Term Financial Plan position be noted.

77 CHEADLE TOWN CENTRE PROJECTS

The report outlined proposals for the establishment of a Cheadle Town Centre 
Delivery Board, supported by a Stakeholder Panel, to oversee development and 
delivery of town centre projects.  This included an options appraisal for the emerging 
Cheadle town centre Masterplan and the High Streets Task Force programme of 
activity. The report also provided an update on progress with regards to the Cheadle 
Town Centre Options Appraisal Report and the High Streets Task Force and sought 
to agree next steps.

Options considered:

Option 1 (recommended) – that the Council approved the proposals for 
establishment of a Cheadle Town Centre Delivery Board and Stakeholder Panel and 
noted the progress on Cheadle town centre projects.

Option 2 (not recommended) – that the Council did not approve the proposals for 
establishment of a Cheadle Town Centre Board, to be supported by a Panel of 
Stakeholders.  This was not recommended.  There was potential for significant 
change in Cheadle arising from the implementation of proposals in the emerging 
Masterplan and recommendations from the High Street Task Force.  Effective 
partnership working would be required to deliver this change.  Without a Board of 
partners to help direct and coordinate activities, there was a risk that the views and 
resources of some stakeholders may be lost to the process and the Council would 
not be in a position to capitalise on opportunities for added value from the work of a 
range of partners.

DECISION:

1. That the proposals for the establishment of a Cheadle Town Centre Delivery 
Board and Stakeholder Panel, as set out in the report be approved.

2. That the progress on current Cheadle town centre projects be noted.



Cabinet - 6 October 2020

78 APPOINTMENT TO STAFFORDSHIRE DESTINATION MANAGEMENT AND 
PARTNERSHIP BOARD

The purpose of the report was to re-appoint a representative of the Council to the 
Staffordshire Destination Management and Partnership Board.

Options considered:

The Cabinet may consider other councillors to be the Council’s representative for 
this appointment.    

DECISION:

That the appointment of Councillor Mike Bowen to the Staffordshire Destination 
Management and Partnership Board be approved.

79 RECENT AND PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE PLANNING SYSTEM 
INCLUDING THE PLANNING WHITE PAPER 2020

The report appraised Members of recent changes to the planning system enacted in 
the Business and Planning Act 2020, proposed changes to the current Planning 
System as set out in the Government Consultation Document Published 6 August 
2020 and proposed changes as set out in the White Paper “Planning for the Future” 
which was published for consultation by Government on 6th August 2020.  The 
report also sought to consider the Council’s response to the consultations. The 
report was considered by the Service Delivery Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 16 
September 2020.

Options considered:

As detailed in the report.

DECISION:

That Members note the report be noted and authority be delegated to the Executive 
Director (Place) to prepare a final response to both consultations based on the 
attached summary tables, incorporating any comments of the Service Delivery 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel and Cabinet and to submit them to Ministry of Housing, 
Communities & Local Government before the end of the consultation periods.

80 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:

That, pursuant to Section 100A(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings whereby it is likely that confidential 
information as defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act would be disclosed to the public 
in breach of the obligation of confidence or exempt information as defined in Section 
100 I (1)  of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act would be disclosed to the public by 
virtue of the Paragraphs indicated.



Cabinet - 6 October 2020

81 DISPOSAL OF PLOT 12-15 VICTORIA BUSINESS PARK - REFERRAL 
FROM SERVICE DELIVERY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

The Cabinet re-considered a decision made on 4 August 2020 following referral from 
Service Delivery Overview and Scrutiny Panel of the previous disposal report 
regarding the plots at Victoria Business Park.  The report recommendation was 
approved.

The meeting closed at 3.38 pm

_________________________________Chairman 


